Because most of the 

internet usage in Africa is paid for, mostly through mobile data and post and prepaid Wi-Fi 

routers, the penetration which means the availability of the internet may be there, but its 

usage may be lower considering its high price. There was five hundred twenty-six million, 

seven hundred ten thousand, three hundred and thirteen (526,710,313) estimated internet 

users in Africa as of March 31, 2020, against four billion, five hundred eighty-five million, 

five hundred seventy-eight thousand, seven hundred and eighteen (4,585,578,718) internet 

users in all the world in march 2020. (Internet world stats, 2022). Therefore, Africa’s internet 

usage stood at 11.5% against the rest of the world’s 88.5%. 

The figure below shows the percentage of internet usage in Africa against the rest of